

PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA

August 31, 2012

Dear FIDE President,

Following your visit to Jermuk for the Women's Grand Prix, the Armenian Chess Federation would like to place a bid to host the World Team Championship and Women's World Team Championship in 2015 in Armenia.

In 2015, Armenia will celebrate the 105th anniversary of the renowned chess player and composer, Genrikh Kasparian.

All players and team captains will be hosted free of charge on a full board basis. Each Federation will be responsible for their own travel expenses.

The Armenian Chess Federation will award trophies to the top three teams as well as medals for the individual best performance on each board. The events will be streamed live on internet (games and video) and GM commentary will be provided for the most important games of each round.

We trust that given the successful organization of several high level FIDE events in Armenia - particularly, in Jermuk - over the last 15 years, FIDE will grant us the right to host these two important events.

Yours sincerely,

Serzh Sargsyan  
President of the Armenian Chess Federation



ՀԱՅԱՍՏԱՆԻ ՀԱՆՐԱՊԵՏՈՒԹՅԱՆ ՆԱԽԱԳԱՀ  
PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA

Երևան, 31 օգոստոսի 2012թ.

Հարգելի պարոն Իլյումժինով,

Հայաստանի շախմատի ֆեղերացիան ցանկանում է հյուրընկալել 2015 թվականի աշխարհի տղամարդկանց և կանանց թիմային առաջնությունները Հայաստանում:

2015 թվականին Հայաստանը տոնում է հանրաճանաչ շախմատիստ, բազում կոմպոզիցիաների հեղինակ Հենրիկ Կասպարյանի 105-ամյակը: Ֆեղերացիան ապահովում է բոլոր մասնակիցների և թիմերի դեկավարների հյուրանոցը և սնունդը: Յուրաքանչյուր ֆեղերացիա հոգում է իր պատվիրակության ձանապարհածախսը:

Հայաստանի շախմատի ֆեղերացիան պարզևատրելու է երեք լավագույն տեղերը գրաված թիմերին, ինչպես նաև խաղատախտակների վրա անհատական լավագույն արդյունք ցույց տված մասնակիցներին: Միջոցառումն ամբողջությամբ կլուսաբանվի համացանցով (խաղերի ուղիղ միացում և տեսազրում), ինչպես նաև լավագույն խաղերի մեկնաբանություն կտրամադրվի յուրաքանչյուր փուլի վերջում:

Վերջին 15 տարիների ընթացքում Հայաստանի շախմատի ֆեղերացիայի կողմից կազմակերպած ՖԻԴԵ-ի մի քանի բարձրակարգ մրցաշարերը թույլ են տալիս ՖԻԴԵ-ին այս կարևոր իրադարձության կազմակերպման իրավունքը վստահաբար փոխանցել Հայաստանի շախմատի ֆեղերացիային:

ՍԵՐԺ ՍԱՐԳՍՅԱՆ  
ՀԱՅԱՍՏԱՆԻ ՇԱԽՄԱՏԱՅԻՆ  
ՖԵԴԵՐԱՑԻԱՅԻ ՆԱԽԱԳԱՀ

ՖԻԴԵ-Ի ՆԱԽԱԳԱՀ  
ՊԱՐՈՆ Կ. ԻԼՅՈՒՄՃԻՆՈՎԻՆ